

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

\_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman of Committee

April 16, 2013  
Date

Committee on Health, Insurance & Environment.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

HB13-1296 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 3, line 11, strike "TWENTY-FIVE" and substitute  
2 "TWENTY-SEVEN".
- 3 Page 3, strike line 17 and substitute "OF LICENSED PSYCHIATRISTS;"
- 4 Page 3, strike line 19 and substitute "OF PHYSICIANS WITH EMERGENCY  
5 DEPARTMENT EXPERIENCE;"
- 6 Page 4, line 20, strike "OFFICER;" and substitute "CHIEF;"
- 7 Page 4, line 27, strike "ONE MEMBER WHO HAS" and substitute "TWO  
8 MEMBERS WHO HAVE".
- 9 Page 5, line 2, strike "STATE PROBATE COURTS;" and substitute "A  
10 STATEWIDE ORGANIZATION OF LICENSED PSYCHOLOGISTS;"
- 11 Page 5, after line 2 insert:  
12 "(XXI) ONE MEMBER WHO IS AN ADVANCED PRACTICE NURSE WITH  
13 SIGNIFICANT EXPERIENCE IN THE CARE AND TREATMENT OF PERSONS WITH  
14 MENTAL HEALTH OR SUBSTANCE USE ISSUES;"
- 15 Reletter succeeding subparagraphs accordingly.

1 Page 8, after line 18 insert:

2 "SECTION 3. Effective date. (1) Except as provided in  
3 subsection (2) of this section, this act takes effect upon passage.

4 (2) Section 2 of this act takes effect July 1, 2014."

5 Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

\*\* \*\*\* \*\* \*\*\* \*\*